
Executive Summaries Report Pack
Software Version: 1.0

HP OpenView Performance Insight
User Guide
May 2006
 



Legal Notices

Warranty

The only warranties for HP products and services are set forth in the express warranty statements 
accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein should be construed as constituting an additional 
warranty. HP shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors or omissions contained herein.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

Restricted Rights Legend

Confidential computer software. Valid license from HP required for possession, use or copying. Consistent 
with FAR 12.211 and 12.212, Commercial Computer Software, Computer Software Documentation, and 
Technical Data for Commercial Items are licensed to the U.S. Government under vendor's standard 
commercial license.

Copyright Notices

© Copyright 2004 - 2006 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

Trademark Notices

OpenView is a U.S. registered trademark of Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P. 

Java™ is a U.S. trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc.

Oracle® is a registered U.S. trademark of Oracle Corporation, Redwood City, California. 

UNIX® is a registered trademark of The Open Group.

Windows® and Windows NT® are U.S. registered trademarks of Microsoft® Corp.

All other product names are the property of their respective trademark or service mark holders and are 
hereby acknowledged.
2



Documentation Updates

To verify that the manual you are using is in fact the most recent edition, go to:

http://ovweb.external.hp.com/lpe/doc_serv/ 

Locate the product, then look to see if a more recent edition of this document is available for downloading. If 
you subscribe to the appropriate product support service, you can arrange to have document updates sent to 
you. Contact your HP sales representative for details.

The following table provides a list of changes made to this document since the last update in December 2005.

Chapter Changes

Chapter 1 Minor editorial changes.

Chapter 2 Minor editorial changes.

Chapter 3 Minor editorial changes.
3



Support

Please visit the HP OpenView support web site at:

http://www.hp.com/managementsoftware/support 

This web site provides contact information and details about the products, services, and support that HP 
OpenView offers.

HP OpenView online software support provides customer self-solve capabilities. It provides a fast and 
efficient way to access interactive technical support tools needed to manage your business. As a valued 
support customer, you can benefit by using the support site to:

• Search for knowledge documents of interest

• Submit enhancement requests online

• Download software patches

• Submit and track progress on support cases

• Manage a support contract

• Look up HP support contacts

• Review information about available services

• Enter discussions with other software customers

• Research and register for software training

Most of the support areas require that you register as an HP Passport user and log in. Many also require a 
support contract.

To find more information about access levels, go to:

http://www.hp.com/managementsoftware/access_level 

To register for an HP Passport ID, go to:

http://www.managementsoftware.hp.com/passport-registration.html 
4



Contents
1 Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Device Performance in a “Single View”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Folders and Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Sources for Additional Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

2 Package Installation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Guidelines for a Smooth Install  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Installing Executive Summaries 1.0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Uninstalling Executive Summaries 1.0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

3 Sample Reports  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Glossary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
 5



6



1 Overview
This chapter covers the following topics:

• Device performance (resources and traffic volume) in a “single view”

• Folders and reports

• Statistics; applying constraints to a report; adding locations

• Sources for additional information

Device Performance in a “Single View”

HP OpenView Performance Insight (OVPI) is a performance management and reporting 
application. Long-term data collection, in-depth analysis, and automated web-based reporting 
are this application’s primary strengths. OVPI can be integrated with network and system 
management applications, including NNM and OVO. Integration enhances your control over 
fault isolation and problem diagnosis.

The Executive Summaries Report Pack installs on OVPI. The reports in this package display 
the following statistics for devices:

• CPU utilization

• Buffer utilization

• Memory utilization

• Traffic volume on device interfaces

Previously, before these reports were created, you had to consult reports in two places to get 
this information, the Interface Reporting Report Pack and the Device Resource Report Pack. 
Executive Summaries 1.0 puts this information in one place, hence the term single view.

The following table outlines recent enhancements to the Executive Summaries Report Pack.

Version Date of Release Features/Enhancements

1.0 April 2004 5 reports; no datapipe [not applicable]
Supports Oracle only; does not support Sybase

1.0 August 2004 No changes

1.0 November 2004 No changes

1.0 June 2005 No changes

1.0 March 2006 No changes

1.0 May 2006 No changes
7



Folders and Reports

Executive Summaries 1.0 contains device-oriented reports and location-oriented reports. The 
device-oriented reports roll-up (aggregate) traffic volume from the interface level to the device 
level. The location-oriented summary reports roll-up resource utilization and traffic volume 
for all the devices owned by one customer at one location. If you are logging into the OVPI 
Application Server, you will see two folders: 

• Device

• Location 

The Device folder contains two reports:

• Device Single View Summary

• Device Single View Top Ten

The Location folder contains three reports:

• Executive Summary 

• Executive Summary Aggregate Availability & Traffic

• Executive Summary Top Ten

See Chapter 3, Sample Reports for a description of each report. 

Types of Statistics

Executive Summaries 1.0 tracks the following statistics:

CPU Statistics

• Average utilization

• Maximum utilization

• Busy hour 

• Baseline busy hour

• F30/F60/F90 busy hour 

• CPU percentage of exceptions

Memory Statistics

• Average utilization

• Maximum utilization

• Busy hour 

• Baseline busy hour

• F30/F60/F90 busy hour

• Memory percentage of exceptions 

“percentage of exceptions” is calculated by dividing the number of exceptions 
by 96 (4 x 24 samples = 96 total samples) and multiplying the result by 100.
8 Chapter 1



Buffer Statistics

• Average utilization

• Maximum utilization

• Busy hour utilization

• Baseline busy hour

• F30/F60/F90 busy hour

• Buffer percentage of exceptions

Traffic Statistics

• Traffic volume per device

• Interface availability

• Frames (total for the day, across all devices)

• Errors (total for the day, across all devices)

• Discards (total for the day, across all devices)

Applying Constraints to a Report

Editing a parameter, or applying a constraint, eliminates data you are not interested in 
seeing. For example, if you edit the Customer Name parameter, only data for the customer you 
typed in the Customer Name field will appear in the report. Executive Summaries 1.0 
supports the following constraints:

• Customer Name

• Customer ID

• Location Name

• Location ID

• Device Name

• Make

• Model

If you are using Report Viewer, follow these steps to apply a constraint:

1 Select Edit > Parameter Values from the menu bar.

2 When the Modify Parameter Values window appears, click the Current Value field.

3 Enter a new value.

4 Click OK.

If you are using the Web Access Server, follow these steps:

1 Click  (the Edit icon) at the bottom right-hand corner of the report.

2 When the Edit Parameters window opens, type the constraint in the appropriate field.

3 Click Submit.
Overview 9



Adding Locations to Reports

If you are already using Interface Reporting and Device Resource, and if you used Common 
Property Tables to import locations into those reports, you will not have to add your locations 
in order to see your locations in Executive Summaries. The reports in Executive Summaries 
1.0 will inherit locations from Common Property Tables.

Sources for Additional Information

For information regarding the latest enhancements to this package and any known issues, 
refer to the Executive Summaries Report Pack 1.0 Release Statement. You may also be 
interested in these documents: 

• Device Resource Report Pack 3.1 User Guide

• Common Property Tables 3.5 User Guide

• Interface Reporting Report Pack 5.1 User Guide

• RMON Ethernet Statistics Report Pack 3.0 User Guide

• OVPI Report Packs, Release Notes, May 2006

Manuals for the core product, OVPI, and manuals for the reporting solutions and shared 
packages that run on OVPI can be downloaded from this site:

http://www.managementsoftware.hp.com

Select Support > Product Manuals to reach the Product Manuals Search page. The user guides for 
OVPI are listed under Performance Insight. The user guides for report packs and datapipes are 
listed under Performance Insight Reporting Solutions. 

The manuals listed under Performance Insight Reporting Solutions indicate the month and year 
of publication. If a manual is revised and reposted, the date of publication will change. Since 
we post revised manuals on a regular basis, we recommend searching this site for updates 
before using the PDF that was copied to the Docs directory on the report pack CD-ROM.
10 Chapter 1



2 Package Installation
This chapter covers the following topics: 

• Guidelines for a smooth install

• Installing Executive Summaries 1.0

• Package removal

Guidelines for a Smooth Install

An OVPI reporting solution has at least two ingredients, a report pack and a datapipe. Some 
reporting solutions offer multiple datapipes. When you install a datapipe, you configure OVPI 
to collect a specific type of performance data at a specific interval. When you install a report 
pack, you configure OVPI to summarize and aggregate the data collected by the datapipe.

When you insert the report pack CD in the CD-ROM drive and launch the package extraction 
program, the install script extracts packages from the CD and copies the results to the 
Packages directory on your system. After the extraction process finishes, the install script 
prompts you to launch Performance Insight and start Package Manager. 

If the OVPI packages on the report pack CD are already in the Packages directory awaiting 
installation, Executive Summaries 1.0 is ready to install. If packages have not been extracted 
from the CD yet and you need assistance with that step, use the extract procedure later in 
this chapter. Before installing packages, review the following guidelines.

Prerequisites for Executive Summaries 1.0

Following is a list of prerequisites for Executive Summaries 1.0:

• OVPI 5.1

• All available service packs for OVPI 5.1

• Common Property Tables 3.5 or higher

• Device Resource Report Pack 3.1 or higher

— Dev Res Cisco Switch Datapipe

— Dev Res Cisco Router Datapipe

• Interface Reporting Report Pack 5.1

— Interface Discovery Datapipe 2.3

— Interface Reporting ifEntry Datapipe 2.3

There are no datapipes for Executive Summaries. Executive Summaies uses 
data collected by Interface Reporting and Device Resource.
  11



Common Property Tables

If you are currently running Common Property Tables 2.2, upgrade to Common Property 
Tables 3.0. If you are currently running Common Property Tables 3.0, upgrading to version 
3.5 is optional. For details about installing and using Common Property Tables, refer to the 
Common Property Tables 3.5 User Guide.

Interface Reporting and Device Resource

If you are running earlier versions of Interface Reporting or Device Resource, upgrade those 
packages before installing Executive Summaries 1.0. If you need help upgrading those 
packages, refer to the following manuals:

• Device Resource Report Pack 3.1 User Guide

• Interface Reporting Report Pack 5.1 User Guide 

Distributed Systems

If you are installing Executive Summaries in a distributed environment, package installation 
is more complicated. Here is an outline of the procedure:

1 Verify that every server is running the same version of OVPI and all available service 
packs for that version. 

2 Disable trendcopy on the central server. 

3 If necessary, upgrade the following packages:

• Common Property Tables

• Interface Reporting

• Device Resource

4 Install Executive Summaries 1.0 on the central server and on every satellite server; 
accept the option to deploy reports each time you install the report pack. 

5 Re-enable trendcopy on the central server.

Installing Executive Summaries 1.0

Perform these tasks:

• Stop OVPI Timer and extract packages from the report pack CD

• If necessary, upgrade Common Property Tables 

• If necessary, upgrade Device Resource and Interface Reporting

• Install Executive Summaries 1.0 and restart OVPI Timer

Device Resource 3.1 and Interface Reporting 5.1 are both “enhanced” packages, which means 
they were modified to take advantage of features in OVPI 5.1 Device Resource 3.1 and 
Interface Reporting 5.0 require OVPI 5.1.
12 Chapter 2



Task 1: Stop OVPI Timer and extract packages from the report pack CD

1 Log in to the system. On UNIX® systems, log in as root.

2 Stop OVPI Timer and wait for processes to terminate.

Windows: Do the following:

a From the Control Panel, select Administrative Tools  Services

b Select OVPI Timer from the list of services.

c From the Action menu, select Stop.

UNIX: As root, do one of the following:

— HP-UX: sh /sbin/ovpi_timer stop

— Sun: sh /etc/init.d/ovpi_timer stop

3 Insert the report pack CD in the CD-ROM drive. 

Windows: The Main Menu opens automatically. 

UNIX: 

a Mount the CD (if the CD does not mount automatically)

b Navigate to the top level directory on the CD

c Run ./setup 

4 Type 1 in the choice field and press Enter. The install script displays a percentage 
complete bar. When the copy is complete, the install script starts Package Manager. The 
Package Manager welcome window opens.

Task 2: Upgrade to Common Property Tables 3.5

The Executive Summaries Report Pack requires Common Property Tables. If you are running 
an earlier version of Common Property Tables, upgrade to version 3.5 by installing the “to_35” 
package. When you install the upgrade package for Common Property Tables, do not install 
other packages at the same time. Install the upgrade package for Common Property Tables 
and only the upgrade package for Common Property Tables. If you need help, refer to the 
Common Property Tables 3.5 User Guide. 

Task 3: Upgrade Device Resource and Interface Reporting

If you are upgrading the Device Resource Report Pack and/or the Interface Reporting Report 
Pack, upgrade these packages before installing the Executive Summaries Report Pack. Refer 
to the following manuals for more information about upgrading these packages:

• Device Resource Report Pack 3.1 User Guide

• Interface Reporting Report Pack 5.1 User Guide 

Task 4: Install Executive Summaries 1.0 and restart OVPI Timer

1 Start Package Manager. The Package Manager welcome window opens. 

2 Click Next. The Package Location window opens.

3 Click Install.

4 Approve the default installation directory or select a different directory if necessary. Use 
the browse feature to select a different directory.
Package Installation 13



5 Click Next. The Report Deployment window opens. Accept the default for Deploy Reports; 
enter your user name and password for the OVPI Application Server. 

6 Click Next. The Package Selection window opens. 

7 Click the check box next to the following packages:

• Executive_Summary

• Executive_Summary_Demo (optional)

8 Click Next. The Type Discover window opens. 

9 To run Discover immediately after package installation, accept the default and click Next. 
The Selection Summary window opens. 

10 Click Install. The Installation Progress window opens. When installation is complete, a 
package installation complete message appears.

11 Click Done to return to the Management Console. 

12 Restart OVPI Timer.

Windows: Do the following:

a From the Control Panel, select Administrative Tools  Services

b Select OVPI Timer from the list of services.

c From the Action menu, select Start.

UNIX: As root, do one of the following:

— HP-UX: sh /sbin/ovpi_timer start

— Sun: sh /etc/init.d/ovpi_timer start

Uninstalling Executive Summaries 1.0 

Follow these steps to uninstall the Executive Summaries Report Pack:

1 Log in to the system. On UNIX systems, log in as root.

2 Stop OVPI Timer and wait for processes to stop running.

Windows: Do the following:

a From the Control Panel, select Administrative Tools  Services

b Select OVPI Timer from the list of services.

c From the Action menu, select Start.

UNIX: As root, do one of the following:

— HP-UX: sh /sbin/ovpi_timer stop

Installing the Demo Package is optional. The Demo Package can be installed 
alone, or you can install it along with everything else.

If you are installing Common Property Tables, Device Resource, and Interface 
Reporting for the first time, click the check boxes next to these packages.
14 Chapter 2



— Sun: sh /etc/init.d/ovpi_timer stop

3 Start Package Manager. 

a Launch Performance Insight and select Management Console.

b Select Tools  Package Manager

The Welcome window opens.

4 Click Next. The Packages Location window opens.

5 Click Uninstall.

6 Click Next. The Report Undeployment window opens. Accept the default for Undeploy 
Reports; accept the defaults for application server name and port; enter your user name 
and password for the OVPI Application Server. 

7 Click Next. The Package Selection window opens.

8 Click the check box next to the following packages:

• Executive Summaries

• Executive Summaries Demo (if installed)

9 Click Next. The Selection Summary window opens.

10 Click Uninstall. The Progress window opens. When the uninstall process is complete, a 
removal complete message appears.

11 Click Done to return to the Management Console.

12 Restart OVPI Timer.

Windows: Do the following:

a From the Control Panel, select Administrative Tools  Services

b Select OVPI Timer from the list of services.

c From the Action menu, select Start.

UNIX: As root, do one of the following:

— HP-UX: sh /sbin/ovpi_timer start

— Sun: sh /etc/init.d/ovpi_timer start
Package Installation 15



16 Chapter 2



3 Sample Reports
Executive Summaries 1.0 contains five reports:

1 Device Single View Summary

2 Device Single View Top Ten Summary

3 Executive Summary

4 Executive Summary Aggregate Availability and Traffic

5 Executive Summary Top Ten

Report 1: Device Single View Summary [see sample below]

This report creates a single view of device performance by combining traffic volume statistics 
with resource utilization statistics. The traffic data comes from Interface Reporting, while the 
resource data comes from Device Resource. The term summary in the title refers to the fact 
that traffic volume for each interface on the device is being rolled up to the device level.

Use the table at the top of the report to spot high busy hours. The graphs below provide hourly 
and daily views of resource utilization and traffic volume. Use the graphs to:

• View hourly data for yesterday (showing the busy hour in context)

• Compare yesterday’s performance to performance throughout the preceding week

• Track average utilization, maximum utilization, and the percentage of exceptions

Is there a correlation between traffic volume and resource utilization? Usually not. If traffic 
volume is up, resource utilization could be up or it could be down. If traffic volume is down, 
resource utilization should be down also. If traffic volume is low, but resource utilization is 
high, this could indicate that a resource is not functioning properly.

Report 2: Device Single View Top Ten Summary [see sample below]

Like the preceding report, this report combines traffic volume statistics with resource 
utilization statistics. This report looks at yesterday’s performance and estimates for future 
performance. Use it to see which devices ranked worst yesterday and which devices are likely 
to see poor performance in the near future.

The tables on the left provide statistics for average utilization and yesterday’s busy hour. 
Table entries sort by average utilization, highest to lowest. The tables on the right provide 
statistics for baseline busy hour, F30, F60, and F90. Table entries sort by F90 value, highest 
to lowest. Most of the time you will not see the same device listed in both tables, left and right. 
If the same device appears in both tables, yesterday’s performance is probably not an isolated 
incident; it is instead part of a longer-term trend that may require your attention.
  17



Report 3: Executive Summary [see sample below]

This is a location-oriented, single view report. After you select a location, the table at the top 
profiles each customer in terms of yesterday’s percentage of exceptions. Use this report to get 
a sense of how customers compare to each other at each location. The graphs below the table 
allow you to look at hourly details on a customer-by-customer basis, and you can also compare 
yesterday’s performance to performance during the preceding week.

Report 4: Executive Summary Aggregate Availability and Traffic [see sample below]

This report provides aggregated information for the day, as opposed to aggregated information 
for a particular location or customer. The top table gives you daily figures for availability and 
traffic, and covers the preceding week. The bottom chart provides the same information for 
each of the previous 30 days. Use the top table to find out if availability and traffic volume are 
stable, improving, or worsening. Use the bottom table to see whether this week’s figures 
deviate from or align with historic performance.

Report 5: Executive Summary Top Ten Report [see sample below]

This report highlights exceptions on a customer-by-customer basis and ranks the locations 
that belong to the selected customer. Use this report to find out:

• Which customers are seeing the most exceptions

• Which locations had the worst performance yesterday

• Which locations are expected to have poor performance in the future

The selection table at the top sorts customers by total exceptions, highest to lowest. The tables 
along the left sort locations by yesterday’s average resource utilization, worst to best, while 
the tables along the right sort locations by F90 value, worst to best.

Most of the time you will not see the same location listed in both tables, left and right. If the 
same location appears in both tables, yesterday’s performance is probably not an isolated 
incident; it is instead part of a longer-term trend that may require your attention.
18 Chapter 3



 

Sample Reports 19



20 Chapter 3



 

Sample Reports 21



22 Chapter 3



 

Sample Reports 23



 

24 Chapter 3



 

Sample Reports 25



26 Chapter 3



Sample Reports 27



28 Chapter 3



Glossary
availability

The percentage of time the device is operational. Identifies device outages indicated by the 
sysuptime variable but does not account for periods of time the device could not be reached by 
OVPI.

average utilization

In an hourly graph, this is the average of four samples taken over a one-hour period. In a daily 
graph, this is the average of 96 samples taken over a 24-hour period.

baseline

The average of 91 busy hour readings over the baseline period. 

baseline period

The previous 91 days. Forecasts for F30, F60, and F90 values are based on performance 
during the baseline period.

busy hour

Highest hourly average for the day, not a peak nor momentary event (actual utilization could 
be higher or lower during the course of that hour). The highest average hour among 24 hourly 
averages.

Common Property Tables

Locations and customer names appear in reports if you have imported this information using 
the Common Property Tables package. Refer to the Common Property Tables user guide for 
more information about importing this information. If you do not import customer names, 
data for all customers rolls up under the “All Customers” name. If you do not import locations, 
data for all locations rolls up under the “All Locations” name.

daily

A view of performance that compares average utilization to busy hour utilization. The number 
of days that you can see in this view depends on the number of days that data has been 
collected. The maximum number of days is the baseline period (91 days). Daily views also 
include performance data from yesterday, the same data visible in the hourly view, rolled up 
as one average and one busy hour.

device

A router or switch, not a server. In selection tables, devices are listed by IP addresses or 
hostname.

exception

An event that occurs when utilization exceeds the allowable threshold.
 29



F30 / F60 / F90

The level where utilization or volume is expected to be 30, 60, or 90 days from now. Values are 
calculated by applying linear regression to busy hour levels over the baseline period.

hourly

An average derived from four collections taken once every 15 minutes. Or, a graph showing 
yesterday’s hourly increases and decreases.

summary

An aggregation of multiple samples. In an hourly graph, an average based on multiple 
samples collected during one hour. In a daily graph, an average based on multiple samples 
collected over the course of each day. In customer and location reports, an aggregation of 
multiple averages for multiple devices across the same hour, day, or month.

threshold

The point at which the acceptable percentage of traffic errors/failures becomes abnormal and 
may impact response time. The default threshold values for buffer, CPU, and memory 
utilization is 85%.

utilization

The value of the metric in used divided by the total available resources for that metric, 
multiplied by 100 (measured as a percentage).
30



Index
A
availability, 29

average utilization, 29

B
baseline, 29

buffer utilization threshold, 30

busy hour utilization, 29

C
central server

install report pack, 12
upgrade report pack, 12

Common Property Tables, 29
requirements, 11
upgrade, 13

CPU utilization threshold, 30

D
daily, 29

device, 29

device reports, 8

device single view summary report, 18

device single view top ten report, 20

distributed systems guidelines, 12

E
exception, 29

executive summary availability & traffic report, 24

executive summary report, 22

executive summary top ten report, 25

extract
package, 13

F
F30, 30

F60, 30

F90, 30

H
hourly, 30

I
install

central server, 12
package, 13
prerequisites, 11
satellite server, 12

interface, 30

Interface Reporting Report Pack
requirements, 11

L
list of reports, 8

location reports, 8

M
memory utilization threshold, 30

metrics, 8

P
package

extract, 13
folders, 13
install, 13
remove, 14
uninstall, 14

prerequisites, 11

Product Manuals Search (web page), 10

R
remove

package, 14
  31



reports
device, 8
device single view summary, 18
device single view top ten, 20
executive summary, 22
executive summary availability & traffic, 24
executive summary top ten, 25
list of, 8
location, 8

requirements
Common Property Tables, 11
Interface Reporting Report Pack, 11
OVPI, 11
software, 11

S
satellite server

install report pack, 12
upgrade report pack, 12

software requirements, 11

statistics, 8

T
threshold, 30

U
uninstall package, 14

upgrade
central server, 12
Common Property Tables, 13
satellite server, 12

utilization, 30

V
version history, 7
32


	User Guide
	Contents
	1 Overview
	Device Performance in a “Single View”
	Folders and Reports
	Types of Statistics
	Applying Constraints to a Report
	Adding Locations to Reports

	Sources for Additional Information

	2 Package Installation
	Guidelines for a Smooth Install
	Prerequisites for Executive Summaries 1.0
	Common Property Tables
	Interface Reporting and Device Resource

	Distributed Systems

	Installing Executive Summaries 1.0
	Uninstalling Executive Summaries 1.0

	3 Sample Reports
	Glossary
	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings false
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Courier-Oblique
    /Futura-Bold
    /Futura-Book
    /Futura-BookItalic
    /Futura-Heavy
    /Futura-Light
    /Futura-Medium
    /Futura-MediumItalic
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Bold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-BoldItalic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Italic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Roman
    /Symbol
    /SymbolMT
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /Times-Roman
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /ENU ()
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


